

No. 16-534

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JENNY RUBIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO**

MATTHEW G. ALLISON
THOMAS A. DOYLE
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
300 E. Randolph St.
Chicago, IL 60601

DAVID A. STRAUSS
Counsel of Record
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-9601
d-strauss@uchicago.edu

KIMBERLY P. TAYLOR
Vice President and General Counsel
THEODORE C. STAMATAKOS
Senior Associate General Counsel
The University of Chicago
5801 South Ellis Avenue
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-7243

Counsel for Respondent The University of Chicago

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Court of Appeals’ Holding that Section
1610(g) Does Not Establish a Freestanding
Exception To Immunity Does Not Warrant
Further Review 10

 A. This Court’s Review Is Not Needed To
 Resolve a Disagreement Among the Courts of
 Appeals 10

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Manifestly
 Correct 15

II. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of Section
1610(a)(7) Does Not Merit Further Review ... 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d (9th Cir. 2007) | 5, 20 |
| <i>Aurelius Capital Partners v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009) | 5, 20 |
| <i>Autotech Technologies LP v. Integral Research & Development Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d (7th Cir. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 799 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2015) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d (5th Cir. 2002) | 5, 20 |
| <i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) | 6, 7, 8, 15, 17 |
| <i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014) | 8, 9, 12, 14 |
| <i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Avenue and Related Properties</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2250 (2014) | 19 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) | 13, 19 |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) | 1 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 800 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015) | 8, 9, 12, 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602 <i>et seq</i> | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1602 | 4, 13, 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1604 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605A | 2, 3, 15, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1609 | 1, 3, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610 | 1, 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) | 5, 10, 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(b) | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3) | 8, 16, 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(c) | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(g) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1611(a) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1611(b) | 1, 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1611(c) | 1 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1616(a)(7) | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1616(g) | 13 |
| Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322 | 11 |
| RULE | |
| 7th Cir. R. 40(e) | 9 |
